

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEEVUN D. TARSNEY

Counsel of Record

Team # 16897
Glenbrook North High School
2133 Ash Lane
Northbrook, IL 60062

December 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Regarding Senate Bill 7072 Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Interpretation of the First Amendment.....3

A. Public Forums Can Be Limited by Legislation to Provide Fair and Equal Access to All.3

B. Social Media Companies Are Public Forums.7

C. The Supreme Court Has Previously Allowed Government Regulation of Non-editorial Conduct, Differentiating It From Editorial Speech. 11

1. Social Media Platforms Are Not Publishing Editorial Speech and Therefore Can Be Reasonably Regulated. 12

2. Editorial Entities That Are Speaking Cannot be Subject to Legislative Limitations. 14

3. Editorial Entities That Are Speaking Cannot be Subject to Legislative Limitations. 16

II. S.B. 7072 Does Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny and It Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny. 19

A. Content-Neutral Laws Do Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny Review. 19

B. S.B. 7072 is Content-Neutral. 21

C. S.B. 7072 is Reasonably Tailored to Protect the Right of Speech for All Groups. 24

D. Florida Has An Important Government Interest in Attempting to Stop Social Media Companies from Unfair Hosting Practices That Restrict the Speech of Certain Individuals.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Ed. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U. S. 666 (1998).....	10
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)....	20
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	7, 8, 27
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U. S. 15 (1971).....	21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	5
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	3
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U. S. 557 (1995)	14
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	6, 11
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U. S. 241 (1974).....	14, 15
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	10
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	9, 11, 12
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U. S. 747 (1982)	18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	4, 9, 24, 28

<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	3
<i>PG&E v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	23
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U. S. 460 (2009)	10
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	4, 5, 18, 20
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Ctr.</i> , 592 P.2d 341 (1979).....	5
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	17, 23
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).	19
Statutes	
Fla Stat. § 501.2041(h)(2)(b) & (c)	22, 24
<i>Stop Social Media Censorship Act</i> , S.B. 7072 § 1(4) & (5) (2021)	7, 25
Other Authorities	
Associated Press, <i>YouTube suspends Rand Paul after misleading video on masks</i> , PBS News Hour (Aug. 11, 2021), https://perma.cc/U2PD-K76U	26

Esteban Ortiz-Ospina, <i>The Rise of Social Media, Our World in Data</i> (Sept. 18, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/mwz4946s	25
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 JOURNAL OF FREE SPEECH LAW 377, 382 (2021).	8
Frederick Mostert & Alex Urbelis, <i>Social media platforms must abandon algorithmic secrecy</i> , Financial Times (June 16, 2021), https://perma.cc/GN74-6DDH	26
Gabriel Nicholas, <i>Shadowbanning Is Big Tech’s Big Problem</i> , The Atlantic (April 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/MW3Y-LYDZ	27
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Non-First Amendment Law of Freedom of Speech</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2299 (2021)7, 10	
Josh Howarth, <i>WORLDWIDE DAILY SOCIAL MEDIA USAGE (NEW 2024 DATA) EXPLODING TOPICS</i> (2023), https://explodingtopics.com/blog/social-media-usage (last visited Dec 10, 2023)	25
Paul Barrett, Justin Hendrix & Grant Sims, <i>How tech platforms fuel U.S. political polarization and what government can do about it</i> , Brookings Institute (Sept. 27, 2021), https://perma.cc /UQ6A-3VP3).....	27
